
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 
MEETING DATE: FEBRUARY 20, 2018 ITEM NUMBER: PH-2

SUBJECT: APPEAL OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION’S DENIAL OF SPECIAL USE PERMIT SL-
15-0010 FILED BY SOCAL RECOVERY TO OPERATE A SOBER LIVING HOME
SERVING SIX MEN AT 783 HUDSON AVENUE

DATE: FEBRUARY 16, 2018

FROM: DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

PRESENTATION BY: SHERI VANDER DUSSEN, CONSULTANT 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: SHERI VANDER DUSSEN (714) 754-5617 
Sheri.vanderdussen@costamesaca.gov 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. Adopt a resolution upholding the decision of the Planning Commission to deny this
Special Use Permit (Attachment 7).

AUTHORIZED AGENT / APPELLANT 

The applicant and property owner is Kenny Norwood of SoCal Recovery.  

BACKGROUND 

SoCal Recovery operates a sober living facility on the subject property serving up to six 
residents, plus a resident house manager.  The subject property is developed with a 
single family home containing four bedrooms.   

There is an existing state-licensed alcohol and drug abuse recovery treatment facility 
serving six or fewer residents within 650 feet of the subject property.  This facility is 
located at 13741 Olympic Avenue, which is approximately 409 feet from the subject 
property (refer to separation map, Attachment 1).   

The Zoning Administrator conducted a hearing to deny the subject application on 
November 14, 2016.   During the hearing, the applicant’s attorney made a verbal 
request for a Reasonable Accommodation to allow this facility to be within 650 feet of 
the existing state-licensed facility; and to “grandfather” the facility as it was existing 
when the City adopted Ordinance No. 14-13.  The applicant’s attorney also proposed to 
provide an alternative analysis of the distance between the subject facility and the state-
licensed facility by November 28, 2016.  Finally, the applicant’s attorney offered to 
waive the ten-day period specified in the Costa Mesa Municipal Code (CMMC) for a 
decision to be issued by the City following a hearing on an SUP.   



 

 
The applicant’s attorney provided the alternative distance analysis on November 28, 
2016 (Attachment 2).  The City employs an approach known as “bird’s eye view” to 
calculate distances.  That is, the distance is measured on a map, using a radius at the 
boundaries of the property in question.  The alternate analysis suggests that the facility 
on Olympic Avenue is actually more than 650 feet from the subject property if the 
distance is calculated based on the route a pedestrian must travel between the two 
properties.  This approach is referred to as “walk off distance.”  Using this approach, the 
applicant indicated that the separation between the facilities on Hudson Avenue and 
Olympic Avenue is actually 840 feet.   The information submitted by the applicant 
consisted of an email from an engineering firm, summarizing the calculations. 
 
On December 5, 2016, the City Attorney’s Office sent a letter to the applicant’s 
attorney, indicating that the measurements be submitted in a “standard, verifiable and 
reliable format.”  The applicant was required to submit a signed, stamped report 
prepared by a licensed civil engineer that sets forth the methodologies employed in the 
survey, as well as the points on the properties from which these measurements were 
taken.  The applicant was requested to submit this information by December 14, 2016 
in order for the Zoning Administrator to consider this information prior to rendering a 
final decision on the SUP.  On December 14, 2016, the applicant’s attorney requested 
additional time to provide the required information.  Staff granted an extension to 
January 2, 2017.  (These letters can be found as attachments to the Planning 
Commission staff report, which is Attachment 5.)  However, no additional information 
was submitted. 
 
On April 27, 2017, the Zoning Administrator issued a written decision denying this SUP.  
The Zoning Administrator’s finding was based on the following facts: 
 

• There is an existing state-licensed facility serving six residents at 13741 Olympic 
Avenue that is approximately 409 feet from the subject property.  The applicant 
never submitted information to indicate the City’s calculations were incorrect. 

• A written request for a Reasonable Accommodation was never submitted. 
• There is no provision for “grandfathering” existing group homes.  In fact, the 

CMMC specifically indicates that existing group homes needed to comply with 
the new regulations within one year.   

 
On May 3, 2017, the applicant appealed this denial to the Planning Commission.  At its 
meeting of October 9, 2017, the Planning Commission conducted a public hearing and 
voted to deny this application.    The resolution adopted by the Planning Commission is 
included as Attachment 3; an excerpt of the minutes of the Planning Commission 
meeting is included as Attachment 4.  



 

 
The application is fully described and analyzed in Attachment 5, the staff report prepared 
for the Planning Commission meeting of October 9, 2017.  The Planning Commission 
staff report may also be found on the City’s website via this link: 
 
https://www.costamesaca.gov/ftp/planningcommission/agenda/2017/2017-10-09/PH-
3.pdf 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
The subject property is a four-bedroom single family home located in central Costa 
Mesa.  The sober living facility serves six men, plus a house manager.  The property is 
surrounded by other homes with an R1 (single family residential) zoning designation.  
According to the City’s records, this sober living facility was existing when Ordinance 
14-13 became effective. 
 
A sober living home is a sub-type of group homes. Article 2 of Section 13-6 (Definitions) 
of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code (CMMC) defines a group home as follows: 
 

“A facility that is being used as a supportive living environment for persons 
who are considered handicapped under state or federal law.  A group 
home operated by a single operator or service provider (whether licensed 
or unlicensed) constitutes a single facility whether the facility occupies one 
or more dwelling units. 
 
“Sober living home means a group home for persons who are recovering 
from a drug and/or alcohol addiction and who are considered 
handicapped under state or federal law. Sober living homes shall not 
include the following: (1) residential care facilities; (2) any sober living 
home that operates as a single housekeeping unit.” 

 
The City Council adopted Ordinance 14-13 on October 21, 2014 which established 
conditions for granting a SUP to group homes with six or fewer residents in an R1 zone.   
The ordinance became effective on November 20, 2014. Persons recovering from 
addiction who are currently not abusing drugs and/or alcohol are considered disabled 
under state and federal law.  Group homes serving disabled persons are not 
considered to be boardinghouses.  Rather, these facilities offer disabled persons the 
opportunity to live in residential neighborhoods in compliance with state and federal 
laws.  Upon adopting the ordinance, the City Council found that without some regulation 
there is no way of ensuring that the individuals entering into a group home are disabled 
individuals and entitled to Reasonable Accommodation under local and state law or that a 
group home is operated professionally to minimize impacts to the surrounding 
neighborhood.  A purpose of the land use regulations provided in the ordinance is to 
mitigate the secondary impacts from an over concentration of both group homes in a 
neighborhood.    
 

https://www.costamesaca.gov/ftp/planningcommission/agenda/2017/2017-10-09/PH-3.pdf
https://www.costamesaca.gov/ftp/planningcommission/agenda/2017/2017-10-09/PH-3.pdf


 

In enacting the ordinance, the City Council made the finding that housing inordinately 
large numbers of unrelated adults in a single-family home or congregating sober living 
homes in close proximity to each other does not provide the disabled with an 
opportunity to “live in normal residential surroundings.” Rather, it places such individuals 
into living environments bearing more in common with the types of institutional/campus/ 
dormitory living that the state and federal laws were designed to provide them relief 
from.   Further, the City Council found that a 650-foot distance requirement between 
sober living facilities provides a reasonable market for the purchase and operation of 
sober living homes within the City and still results in preferential treatment for sober 
living homes in that non-disabled individuals in a similar living situation (i.e., in 
boardinghouse style residences) cannot reside in the R1 zone.  Specifically, CMMC 
section 13-311(b)(6)(iii) provided in relevant part: 
 

“A special use permit for a sober living home shall also be denied, and if already 
issued, any transfer shall be denied or revoked, upon a hearing by the director 
under any of the following additional circumstances: 1  

 
“iii.  The sober living home, as measured by the closest property lines, is 
located within six hundred fifty (650) feet of any other sober living home or 
state licensed alcoholism or drug abuse recovery or treatment facility. If a 
state licensed alcoholism or drug abuse recovery or treatment facility moves 
within six hundred fifty (650) feet of an existing sober living home this shall 
not cause the revocation of the sober living home's permit or be grounds for 
denying a transfer of such permit.” 
 

In May of 2017, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 17-05, which changed the 
review process for SUPs.  SUPs which comply with the standards set forth in the 
CMMC are now subject to a noticed public hearing held by the Director or his designee 
to give interested parties the opportunity to provide input as to whether the facility does 
indeed comply with all zoning and operational standards.  The Director may deny SUP 
applications that are not fully compliant with the CMMC.  All decisions of the Director 
regarding SUPs can be appealed to the Planning Commission.   
 
This application was submitted and denied prior to the effective date of Ordinance No. 
17-05. As a result, it was processed pursuant to the provisions of Ordinance No. 14-13.  
Ordinance 14-13 specified that the Director of Development Services would approve 
any application for an SUP that fully conformed to all applicable provisions of the 
Zoning Code.  However, if the application was not in compliance with the Zoning Code, 
the Director was required to hold a hearing before formally denying the application.   
 

                                                           
1Section 13-311(b)(6) as amended now reads “A special use permit for a sober living home shall also be 
denied upon a determination, and if already issued, any transfer shall be denied or revoked, upon a 
hearing, by the director that any of the following additional circumstances exist…” 

 



The Zoning Administrator was designated by the Director to conduct a hearing 
regarding denial of this permit application.  The denial was based on the proximity of 
the subject sober living home to a state-licensed alcohol and drug abuse recovery 
treatment facility serving six or fewer residents at 13741 Olympic Avenue.  The facility 
on Olympic Avenue is approximately 409 feet from the subject property (refer to 
separation map, Attachment 1).   As described above, the Zoning Administrator denied 
the SUP.  The applicant appealed the decision to the Planning Commission.  After 
conducting a public hearing, the Planning Commission unanimously voted to uphold the 
decision of the Zoning Administrator to deny this SUP.  The applicant has appealed the 
Commission’s decision to the City Council (Attachment 6). 

During the hearing, the Planning Commission discussed the applicant’s proposal to use 
walk off distance as the standard for separation between sober living homes.  The 
Commissioners understood that the additional documentation requested by staff had 
not been submitted, and that the City consistently employs the bird’s eye view process 
to measure distances for purposes of complying with the Zoning Code.  For instance, 
the Zoning Code requires the City to provide notices of public hearing to owners of 
properties within 500 feet of a subject property.  This measurement is consistently 
calculated on a map, based on a radius from the edges of the subject property.    As 
another example, Measure X requires a minimum separation between marijuana 
businesses and Moon Park.  The City has consistently calculated this measurement 
using bird’s eye view to measure the required separation from the boundaries of the 
park.    

Overconcentration Pursuant to CMMC 13-323(b) 

A request for a Reasonable Accommodation was not properly requested and was not 
granted.  Therefore, the City Council may not approve the SUP, unless it makes a 
finding under Section 13-323 of the CMMC that the location will not result in an 
overconcentration of similar uses.  Section 13-323(b) was amended by Ordinance 17-
05 in May of 2017.  As amended, it provides: 

The group home, residential care facility or state-licensed drug and 
alcohol treatment facility is at least six-hundred fifty (650) feet from any 
property, as defined in Section 13-321, that contains a group home, sober 
living home or state-licensed drug and alcohol treatment facility, as 
measured from the property line, unless the reviewing authority 
determines that such location will not result in an over-concentration of 
similar uses. (Emphasis added.) 

The effect of this amendment is to allow the Planning Commission and the City Council 
to approve deviations to the separation requirement where the evidence shows that 
such location will not result in an overconcentration.  The City Council retains the right 
to approve this SUP, even if the application does not comply with the specified 
separation standard of 650 feet. 



 

As depicted on the attached Separation Map, the state-licensed facility on Olympic is 
separated from the subject facility by approximately 409 feet.  The facilities are located 
in different blocks. 
 
LEGAL REVIEW 
 
The draft resolution has been approved as to form by the City Attorney’s Office.   
 
ALTERNATIVES  
 
The City Council may take any of the following actions on this appeal: 
 

• Deny the appeal and uphold the decision of the Planning Commission to deny 
Special Use Permit SL-15-10; or 

• Make a finding pursuant to Section 13-323(b) that approval of this SUP will not 
result in overcrowding; and grant the appeal and approve Special Use Permit SL-
15-10. 

 
Should the City Council wish to approve the SUP, the hearing should be continued to 
allow staff to prepare the appropriate resolution documenting the Council’s findings for 
consideration at a future meeting. 
 
CONCLUSION  
 
The subject sober living facility occupied by six adults is within 650 feet of a state-licensed 
drug and alcohol recovery facility that also serves six adults.   The Planning Commission 
carefully considered the facts regarding this application, and after considering testimony 
from the applicant and members of the public, denied the applicant’s appeal and denied 
the special use permit.  Staff recommends that the City Council deny the appeal and 
uphold the decision of the Planning Commission. 
 
 
 
    _____        ____ 

 SHERI VANDER DUSSEN, AICP  BARRY CURTIS, AICP 
 Consultant     Economic and Development Services Director   
  



ATTACHMENTS: 1. Separation Map
2. Email dated Nov. 28, 2016 from Applicant’s Attorney

regarding Alternative Distance Measurement
3. Resolution PC-17-42 upholding the Zoning

Administrator’s Denial of SUP SL-15-10
4. Excerpt of the Minutes of the Planning Commission

Meeting of October 9, 2017
5. Staff Report prepared for the Planning Commission

meeting of November 14, 2016, with attachments
6. Appeal filed by Applicant
7. Resolution Upholding the Decision of the Planning

Commission to Deny Special Use Permit SL-15-10

Applicant and Property Owner:  
Kenny Norwood, SoCal Recovery 
1845 Tustin Avenue, Costa Mesa, CA 92627 

http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-02-20/PH-2-Attach-1.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-02-20/PH-2-Attach-2.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-02-20/PH-2-Attach-3.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/agenda/2018/2018-02-20/PH-2-Attach-4.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-02-20/PH-2-Attach-5.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-02-20/PH-2-Attach-6.pdf
http://ftp.costamesaca.gov/costamesaca/council/agenda/2018/2018-02-20/PH-2-Attach-7.pdf
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